

No. S259522

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

RAUL BERROTERAN

Petitioner and Respondent,

v.

**THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS
ANGELES COUNTY**

Respondent.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY

Real Party in Interest

California Court of Appeal, Second District, Division One Civil No. B296639
Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court, Case No. BC542525
Honorable Gregory Keosian, Judge Presiding

ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KNIGHT LAW GROUP, LLP

*Steve B. Mikhov (SBN 224676)

stevem@knightlaw.com

Lauren A. Ungs (SBN 273374)

laurenu@knightlaw.com

10250 Constellation Blvd., Ste 2500

Los Angeles, California 90067

(310) 552-2250 / F: (310) 552-7973

THE ALTMAN LAW GROUP

*Bryan C. Altman (SBN 122976)

bryan@altmanlawgroup.net

Christopher J. Urner (SBN 311532)

c.urner@altmanlawgroup.net

10250 Constellation Blvd, Ste 2500

Los Angeles, California 90067

(310) 277-8481 / F: (310) 277-8483

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

*Cynthia E. Tobisman (SBN 197983)

ctobisman@gmsr.com

Nadia A. Sarkis (SBN 227778)

nsarkis@gmsr.com

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

(310) 859-7811 / Fax: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Petitioner and Respondent Raul Berroteran, II

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	16
A. A master multidistrict-litigation class action is created against Ford, alleging warranty and fraud claims based upon problems with a particular 6.0-liter engine.	16
B. During the Class Action discovery, videotaped depositions of Ford witnesses are taken to establish trial evidence.	19
C. Berroteran opts out of the Class Action at the settlement/certification stage and sues Ford for claims modeled on the Class Action Complaint.	22
D. Videotaped depositions of other Ford witnesses are taken to establish trial evidence in other lawsuits based on the same defective engine.	24
E. The subject depositions already have been used as evidence at trials by other opt-out plaintiffs.	28
F. Relying on <i>Wahlgren</i> , the trial court excludes the depositions as trial evidence.	29
G. The Court of Appeal reverses, finding Evidence Code section 1291(a)(2) applies.	32
ARGUMENT	35
I. The Court Of Appeal Correctly Held That Section 1291(a)(2) Applies To These Depositions.	35
A. <i>Berroteran</i> correctly declined to follow <i>Wahlgren</i> .	35
1. <i>Wahlgren</i> .	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
2. <i>Wahlgren</i> is either distinguishable or wrongly decided, as it assumes depositions normally function merely as discovery devices.	37
B. <i>Berroteran</i> 's application of section 1291(a)(2) comports with the statute's plain language.	41
1. Section 1291(a)(2)'s plain language does not differentiate between deposition and trial testimony.	42
2. Section 1291(a)(2)'s plain language merely requires the <i>opportunity</i> to cross-examine, not actual examination.	42
3. Section 1291(a)(2)'s plain language focuses on <i>cross-examination</i> .	44
4. Section 1291(a)(2)'s plain language should be construed in conjunction with CCP 2025.620(g).	46
C. This Court's precedent supports <i>Berroteran</i> 's application of section 1291(a)(2).	47
D. Legislative history supports <i>Berroteran</i> 's construction of section 1291(a)(2).	50
E. <i>Berroteran</i> correctly applies the burden of proof.	56
F. Precedent construing section 1291's federal analogue supports <i>Berroteran</i> 's analysis.	59
1. In federal court, a party's decision to limit cross-examination in a deposition taken by its opponent does not preclude use of the testimony in a subsequent proceeding.	60
2. The federal authority is persuasive.	66

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
3. Ford's cases do not undermine <i>Berroteran's</i> analysis.	67
G. <i>Berroteran</i> correctly holds that excluding these depositions was an abuse of discretion.	71
H. Ford's parade of horrors is fictional.	74
II. This Court's Decision Should Apply Retroactively.	78
CONCLUSION	80
CERTIFICATION	81
PROOF OF SERVICE	82
SERVICE LIST	83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>American Pipe & Const. Co. v. Utah</i> (1974) 414 U.S. 538	47
<i>Battle ex rel. Battle v. Memorial Hosp. at Gulfport</i> (5th Cir. 2000) 228 F.3d 544	58
<i>Berroteran v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 41 Cal.App.5th 518	passim
<i>Byars v. SCME Mortgage Bankers, Inc.</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 1134	37
<i>Carpenter Steel Co. v. Pellegrin</i> (1965) 237 Cal.App.2d 35	57
<i>Clay v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> (6th Cir. 1983) 722 F.2d 1289	63, 66
<i>Cummins, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 478	41
<i>DeLuryea v. Winthrop Laboratories, Etc.</i> (8th Cir. 1983) 697 F.2d 222	62, 65
<i>Droeger v. Friedman, Sloan & Ross</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 26	79
<i>Dykes v. Raymark Industries, Inc.</i> (6th Cir. 1986) 801 F.2d 810	58
<i>Emerson Electric Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1101	39
<i>Fullerform Continuous Pipe Corp. v. American Pipe & Const. Co.</i> (D.Ariz. 1968) 44 F.R.D. 453	63, 73
<i>Gatton v. A.P. Green Services, Inc.</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 688	37
<i>Gill v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp</i> (11th Cir. 1983) 714 F.2d 1105	61
<i>Grafton Partners v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 944	79
<i>Hendrix v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> (11th Cir. 1985) 776 F.2d 1492	61, 62, 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Henkel v. XIM Products, Inc.</i> (D.Minn. 1991) 133 F.R.D. 556	41
<i>Holmes v. Merck & Co., Inc.</i> (D. Nev., June 22, 2006, No. 2:04CV00608-BES(GWF)) 2006 WL 1744300	61
<i>Horne v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> (4th Cir. 1993) 4 F.3d 276	58
<i>Hynix Semiconductor Inc. v. Rambus Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2008) 250 F.R.D. 452	61
<i>In re Joyner</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 487	66
<i>In re Related Asbestos Cases</i> (N.D.Cal. 1982) 543 F.Supp. 1142	63
<i>In re Thomas</i> (2018) 30 Cal.App.5th 744	78
<i>Kahn v. Kahn</i> (1977) 68 Cal.App.3d 372	67
<i>Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority v. Alameda Produce Market, LLC</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1100	42
<i>Murray v. Toyota Motor Distributors, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1982) 664 F.2d 1377	63
<i>Newman v. Emerson Radio Corp.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 973	78, 79, 80
<i>Pearl v. Keystone Consol. Industries, Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 1989) 884 F.2d 1047	62
<i>People ex rel. Allstate Ins. Co. v. Weitzman</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 534	66
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 310	49, 69
<i>People v. Samayoa</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 795	49, 57
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 584	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>People v. Zapien</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 929	48, 69
<i>Polozie v. U.S.</i> (D.Conn. 1993) 835 F.Supp. 68	69
<i>S.E.C. v. Jasper</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 678 F.3d 1116	70, 71
<i>Sweetwater Union High School Dist. v. Gilbane Building Co.</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 93	37
<i>U.S. v Salerno</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 317	67
<i>U.S. v. Carson</i> (D.C. Cir. 2006) 455 F.3d 336	68
<i>U.S. v. DiNapoli</i> (2d Cir. 1993) 8 F.3d 909	68
<i>U.S. v. Feldman</i> (7th Cir. 1985) 761 F.2d 380	69, 70
<i>U.S. v. Mann</i> (5th Cir. 1998) 161 F.3d 840	62
<i>U.S. v. McFall</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 558 F.3d 951	69, 73
<i>U.S. v. Omar</i> (1st Cir. 1997) 104 F.3d 519	68
<i>U.S. v. Rojas-Contreras</i> (1985) 474 U.S. 231	70
<i>Wahlgren v. Coleco Industries, Inc.</i> (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 543	passim
<i>Ware v. Howell</i> (W.Va. 2005) 614 S.E.2d 464	41
<i>Winslow v. General Motors Corp.</i> (E.D.Ark., Mar. 20, 2003, No. 2:01CV76) 2003 WL 25676481	63
<i>Woosley v. California</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 758	78, 80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Wright Root Beer Co. of New Orleans v. Dr. Pepper Co.</i> (5th Cir. 1969) 414 F.2d 887	39, 59
Statutes	
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17200 et seq.	18
Civ. Code, § 1750 et seq.	18
Code Civ. Proc., § 2025.620, subd. (g)	12, 46, 60
Evid. Code, § 1291, subd. (a)(2)	10, 42
Evid. Code, § 240, subd. (a)(4)	53
Fed. Rules Civ. Proc., rule 32(a)(8))	60
Fed. Rules Evid., rule 804(b)(1)	60
Other Authorities	
1 Discovery Proceedings in Federal Court (3d ed. 2020 update) Depositions taken in other actions, § 13:3	73
1 Witkin, Cal. Evidence (5th ed. 2020 update) Hearsay, § 1	44
12A Bateman, et al., Fed. Procedure, Lawyer’s Edition (8th ed. 2020 update) § 33:470	64
2 McCormick, Evidence (8th ed. 2020 update) Hearsay, § 304	64
5 Mueller & Kirkpatrick, Federal Evidence (4th ed. 2020 update) § 8:121	40
5 Wigmore, Evidence in Trials at Common Law (1974 Chadbourn rev.) § 1371	43
5 Wigmore, Treatise on the Anglo-American System of Evidence in Trials at Common Law (3d ed. 1940) § 1371	43
7 Graham, Handbook of Federal Evidence (8th ed. 2019 update) § 804:1	64
Advisory Com. Notes to Fed. Rules Evid. 804(b)(1)	64, 67
Assembly Com. on Judiciary com., West’s Ann. Evid. Code (2015 ed.) foll. § 1291	50, 52, 54, 66
Assembly Com. on Judiciary com., West’s Ann. Evid. Code (2015 ed.) foll. § 1292	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Dunne on Depositions in California (Sept. 2019 update) § 10:5	39
Federal Rules of Evidence with Trial Objections (6th ed. 2017 update) § H150	64
Jones et al., Prac. Guide: Fed. Civil Trials & Evidence (The Rutter Group 2020) ¶ 8:3062	58
McCormick, Evidence (3d ed. 1984) § 256	51
McCormick, Law of Evidence (1954 ed.) § 238	51
